guaranteed to become payable on death of the Life Insured in accordance with terms and conditions of the Policy and explained 
below: 

a. If You have chosen Single Premium, then, the Sum Assured on Death will be :- 
- for an entry Age less than 50 years - an amount equal to 125% (One hundred twenty-five percent) of the Single 

Premium;  
- for an entry Age equal to & more than 50 years - an amount equal to 110% (One hundred ten percent) or 125% (One 

hundred twenty-five percent) of the Single Premium as per the death multiple option chosen by You.  

b. If You have chosen Regular Premium or Limited Premium, then, the Sum Assured on Death will be : 

- for an entry Age less than 50 years - The Sum Assured on Death multiple options available under this variant are 7 &

[...]

(the Annualised Premium) or 0.5 times Policy Term and Annualised Premium. 

54. “Sum at Risk” means an amount which is positive and is higher of the following: 

i. higher of [Sum Assured (less Partial Withdrawals made during the two years immediately preceding the date of calculation 
of sum at risk and, (if any) or 105% (Hundred and Five percent) of the Total Premium Paid until the date of calculation of 
sum at risk] less Fund Value; or 

ii. 0 (Zero).   

Note: During the settlement period, ‘Sum at Risk’ shall be higher of [105% (Hundred and Five percent) of the Total Premiums 
Paid less the Fund Value] or Zero; 

55. “Surrender" means complete withdrawal or termination of the entire Policy; 

56. “Surrender Value" means an amount, if any, that becomes payable on Surrender of a policy during its term, in accordance with

[...]

In the event of the Life Insured’s death during the Policy Term, provided the Policy is in force, We shall pay the higher 
of: 

i. the Sum Assured on Death (reduced by Partial Withdrawals made during the two years immediately preceding the 
date of death of the Life Insured, if any); 

ii. 105% (Hundred and Five percent) of the Total Premium Paid until the Life Insured’s death; or 

iii. the Fund Value (as on the date of death of the Life Insured).  

2.1.2. Settlement Option will not be provided in respect of the amount to be paid towards Death Benefit.

[...]

2 Lacs, an additional Allocation charge of 1% shall be charged for the first 
five policy years. 

ii. For Single Premium, Premium Allocation Charge is 3% (Three percent) of the Single Premium paid to Us. 

6.1.2. Fund Management Charge shall be levied at rates equal to the annual rate, as given below, divided by 365 (Three 
Hundred Sixty Five) and multiplied by the number of days that have elapsed since previous Valuation Date: 

Fund name 
Fund Management Charge 

(levied as a % per annum of the Fund Value) 

Money Market II Fund 0.90% 

Secure Fund 0.90% 

Dynamic Bond Fund 0.90% 

Conservative Fund 0.90%